

IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20220068

District Court Case No. 53-2020-CV-00920

Scotty Fain, Sr., Scotty Fain, Jr., and Kris Durham,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Integrity Environmental, LLC, Andrea Vigen, Lewis Vigen, and Kelly Harrelson,

Defendants and Appellees.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**APPEAL OF CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OPINION,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, ORDER FOR JUDGMENT, AND
JUDGMENT ENTERED DECEMBER 29, 2021 IN THE DISTRICT
COURT, NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, WILLIAMS
COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON**

Emily M. Ramage (ND Bar ID
#08840)
RAMAGE GELTEL LAW FIRM,
PLLC
1500 14th Street West, Suite H of 250
Williston, ND 58801
Telephone: (701) 651-7055
Emily@ndrglaw.com

Co-Counsel for Appellants Scotty
Fain, Sr., Scotty Fain, Jr., and Kris
Durham

H. Malcolm Pippin (ND Bar ID #04682)
PIPPIN LAW FIRM, P.C.
111 E. Broadway
P.O. Box 1487
Williston, ND 58802-1487
Telephone: (701) 572-5544
malcolm@pippinlawfirm.com

Co-Counsel for Appellants Scotty Fain,
Sr., Scotty Fain, Jr., and Kris Durham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... p. 2

Table of Authorities..... p. 3

I. Argument.....¶ 1

 A. The District Court’s Finding that the Operating Agreement was not a Valid Contract was Clearly Erroneous.....¶ 1

 i. The Business Venture of the Parties Fully Came to Fruition Under the Terms of the Operating Agreement.....¶ 3

 ii. The \$150,000 Transferred to the Appellees from the Appellants as their Capital Contribution was Sufficient Consideration for an Enforceable Contract.....¶ 8

 iii. The Operating Agreement Transferred a Collective 30% Ownership to the Appellants in Integrity Environmental, LLC.....¶ 13

 B. The District Court Erred in Not Finding that the Appellees have Breached their Fiduciary Duties Under the Operating Agreement.¶ 16

 C. Conclusion.....¶ 18

Certificate of Compliance.....¶ 20

Certificate of Service..... ¶ 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

¶

B.J. Kadrmas, Inc. v. Oxbow Energy, LLC, 2007 ND 12, 727 N.W.2d 270 1
Fin Hay Realty Co. v. United States, 398 F.2d 694,697 (3d Cir. 1968) 8
Kruger v. Goossen, 2021 ND 88, ¶ 8, 959 N.W.2d 847..... 5
Red River Wings, Inc. v. Hoot, Inc., 2008 ND 117, 751 N.W.2d 206 15
Smith v. NRC Inspection & Testing, LLC,
(District Court Case No. 53-2020-CV-00488) 8, 10

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 10-32-29(3)..... 15

RULES

N.D.R.App.P. 32..... 19
